

RICHARD D. MCGOEY, P.E. (NY & PA) WILLIAM J. HAUSER, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA) MARK J. EDSALL, P.E. (NY, NJ & PA)

MAIN OFFICE 33 Airport Center Drive Suite 202 New Windsor, New York 12553

(845) 567-3100 fax: (845) 567-3232 e-mail: mheny@mhepc.com

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD **REVIEW COMMENTS**

PROJECT: PROJECT NO.: PROJECT LOCATION: PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE: DOCE ASSOCIATES **REVIEW DATE: MEETING DATE:**

AMENDED SITE PLAN JWCAH 14-11 SECTION 97, BLOCK 2, LOT 42 29 MAY 2014 5 JUNE 2014

- 1. A review of the lighting plan submitted identifies apparent inconsistencies in the lighting levels depicted at the fixtures. Assuming all fixtures are the same as identified in the luminaire schedule, the lighting levels should be consistent at each of the fixtures. Lighting levels which are not depicted on the plan currently.
- 2. Red circles are depicted on the walkway to the parking lot. If this is proposed as lighting fixtures, they should be identified on the lighting schedule.
- 3. Revision block identifies supplemental emergency/maintenance lighting added. It is unclear where on the plans this lighting was added.
- 4. Method of operation and time of the lights should be added to the plans. Will lights be manually turned on, run by photo sensors used only during events?

Respectfully submitted,

McGoey, Hauser and Edsall Consulting Engineers, D.P.C.

Patrick J. Hines Associate

Vincent J. Doce Associates ENGINEERS ~ SURVEYORS ~ PLANNERS PROJECT CONSULTANTS ~ LAND CONSULTANTS 242 SOUTH PLANK ROAD – NEWBURGH, NEW YORK 12550 TEL. 845-561-1170 ~ FAX 845-561-1170

May 22, 2014



John P. Ewasutyn, Chairman Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, NY 12550

RE: Amended Site Plan Jehovah Witness Circuit Assembly Hall (JWCAH) Unity Place Town of Newburgh Tax Parcel: Section 97 Block 2 Lot 42 Town Project No. 2014-11

Dear Mr. Ewasutyn:

Enclosed are 14 sets of the above referenced plan, 14 copies of the application with a short EAF, and the required fees (\$1500.00 application fee and \$1000.00 escrow fee).

On May 29, 2008 the Planning board approved an amended site plan for this project for an expansion of the parking area. A condition of the approval was that no lighting could be installed without further amended site plan approval.

Periodically, the JWCAH has safety audits done on their properties. As a result of a recent inspection it was recommended that lighting be installed in the parking areas as a safety precaution. This application proposes lighting within the parking expansion area.

If any further explanation is required, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely, Darren C. Doce

TOWN OF NEWBURGH
APPLICATION FOR
SUBDIVISION/SITE PLAN REVIEW

RETURN TO: Town of Newburgh Planning Board 308 Gardnertown Road Newburgh, New York 12550 MAY 2.3 2014 TOWN FILE NO: 2014-11 DATE RECEIVED: (Application fee returnable with this application) PUANDING BOARD 1. Title of Subdivision/Site Plan (Project name): JWCAH Educational Center Amended Site Plan 2. **Owner of Lands to be reviewed:** JWCAH, Inc. Name Address 23 Unity Place Newburgh, NY 12550 Phone (845) 569-7970 3. Applicant Information (If different than owner): Jason Joorabchi, Manager Name e-mail: inf<u>o@newburghah.org</u> Address 1 Representative Vincent Doce Phone (845) 561-1170 Fax vincentdoce@gmail.com or ddoce12@hotmail.com Email 4. Subdivision/Site Plan prepared by: Jeffrey Gordon. LA . Codespoti & Associates P.C. Name 504 Boston Post Road, Suite 202 Address Orange, CT 06477 (203) 799-1400 FAX (203) 799-0011 **Phone/Fax** 5. Location of lands to be reviewed: 23 Unity Place, Newburgh, NY 12550 6. Zone IB Fire District Goodwill Acreage 13.70 School District Newburgh 7. Tax Map: Section _____ Block ____ Lot ____

Number of existin	ıg lots 🔄	1	Num	ber of p	ropos	ed lots	none				
Lot line change		none				-					
Site plan review	Propose	amendment	to add	8 light	s to s	outheast	1ot /	access	drive as	shown	on
Clearing and grad	ding	none							"Plan SP5		

PROVIDE A WRITTEN SINGLE PAGE DESCRIPTION OR NARRATIVE OF THE PROJECT: Propose to add 8 light fixtures on 15-ft. poles to southeast lot/access drive to provide safety lighting during occupied hours when natural light not available.

- 9. Easements or other restrictions on property: (Describe generally) Conditions as specified in 5/29/2008 Approval of Site Plan Amendment.
- **10.** The undersigned hereby requests approval by the Planning Board of the above identified application and scheduling for an appearance on an agenda:

Signature	Ju Jacks	Title Manager
L. L	Jason Jowrabchi, JWCAH, Inc.	
Date: _	5-16-14	

<u>NOTE:</u> If property abuts and has its access to a County or State Highway or road, the following information must be placed on the subdivision map or site plan: entrance location, entrance profile, sizing of pipe (minimum length of pipe to be 24 feet). Property abuts Unity Place (Town Road)

The applicant will also be required to submit an additional set of plans, narrative letter and EAF if referral to the Orange County Planning Department is required under General Municipal Law Section 239.

TOWN OF NEWBURGH PLANNING BOARD

JWCAH Educational Center Amended Site Plan PROJECT NAME

1

1

ł

CHECKLIST FOR MAJOR/MINOR SUBDIVISION AND/OR SITE PLAN

Proposed: Amendment to Site Plan

I. The following items shall be submitted with a COMPLETED Planning Board Application Form.

1. X Environmental Assessment Form As Required

2. X Proxy Statement

• •

3. <u>x</u> Application Fees

4. X Completed Checklist (Automatic rejection of application without checklist)

II. The following checklist items shall be incorporated on the Subdivision Plat or Site Plan prior to consideration of being placed on the Planning Board Agenda. <u>Non-submittal of the checklist will result in application rejection.</u>

1. X Name and address of applicant

2.same Name and address of owner (if different from applicant)

3. X___ Subdivision or Site Plan and Location - Amended Site Plan

4. X Tax Map Data (Section-Block-Lot) Section 97 Block 2 Lot 42

5. X Location map at a scale of 1" = 2,000 ft. or less on a tax map or USCGS map base only with property outlined

- 6. X Zoning table showing what is required in the particular zone and what applicant is proposing. A table is to be provided for each proposed lot See SP5 Proposing adding 8 lights on 15-ft. poles within southeast lot / along access drive.
- 7. X Show zoning boundary if any portion of proposed site is within or adjacent to a different zone

8.__X__ Date of plan preparation and/or plan revisions

9. X Scale the plan is drawn to (Max 1'' = 100')

10. X____ North Arrow pointing generally up

11	L_X_ Surveyor,s Certification Note: Not a subdivision.	
12	2. X Surveyor's seal and signature Note: Not a subdivision.	
13	3. X Name of adjoining owners	
14	4XWetlands and 100 ft. buffer zone with an appropriate note regarding D.E.C. or A.C.O.E. requirements Note: no wetlands involved.	
	D.E.C. WINCOLL 1	
	5. <u>A</u> Flood plan Solution design and placement by a Licensed Professional	
-	Engineer must be shown on plans in accordance when	
	Note: Amendment is to allow lighting. Does not involve sewerage. [7X Metes and bounds of all lots Note: Not a subdivision.	
	18. χ Name and width of adjacent streets; the road boundary is to be a minimum	
	of 25 ft. from the physical center line of the street	
	19. X Show existing or proposed easements (note restrictions) None involved.	
	20. X Right-of-way width and Rights of Access and Utility Placement	
	21. X Road profile and typical section (minimum traveled surface, excluding	
	shoulders, is to be 18 it. wide) Existing. He change proposed	
	22. X Lot area (in sq. ft. for each lot less than 2 acres) Existing 13.70 acre lot - no change proposed.	
	23. X Number of lots including residual lot Existing single lot	ł
	24. X Show any existing waterways None involved.	
	25. $\frac{x}{1}$ A note stating a road maintenance agreement is to be filed in the County	
	Clerk's Office where applicable Note: no road work involved.	
	26. na Applicable note pertaining to owners review and concurrence with plat	
	26. <u></u> Applicable note perturning to the together with owner's signature Note: Amendment to existing lot.	
	27. X Show any improvements, i.e. drainage systems, water lines, sewer lines, etc. Note: location of proposed lights in the souteast lot, access is shown.	
	which we have a support structures. Wells all scould systems on	
	and within 200 ft. of the parcel to be subdivided and a	
	29. $\frac{x}{2}$ Show topographical data with 2 or 5 ft. contours on initial submission	

.

•

-

- 30.____ Indicate any reference to a previous subdivision, i.e. filed map number, date and previous lot number Section 97 Block 2 Lot 42
- 31.none If a private road, Town Board approval of name is required, and notes on the plan that no town services will be provided and a street sign (per town specs) is to be furnished and installed
- 32.none Number of acres to be cleared or timber harvested
- 33.none Estimated or known cubic yards of material to be excavated and removed from the site
- 34. none Estimated or known cubic yards of fill required
- 35. none The amount of grading expected or known to be required to bring the site to readiness
- 36. none Type and amount of site preparation which falls within the 100 ft. buffer strip of wetlands or within the Critical Environmental Area. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.
- 37.none Any amount of site preparation within a 100 year floodplain or any water course on the site. Please explain in sq. ft. or cubic yards.
- 38. X List of property owners within 500 feet of all parcels to be developed (see attached statement).

The plan for the proposed subdivision or site has been prepared in accordance with this checklist.

By: <u>Jichard A. El Wed, R.E.</u> Licensed Professional Date: <u>May 15, 2014</u>

į

This list is designed to be a guide ONLY. The Town of Newburgh Planning Board may require additional notes or revisions prior to granting approval.

Prepared (insert date): May 15. 2014

617.20 Appendix B

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part I based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: JWCAH Educational Center Amended Site Plan

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): JWCAH Educational Center, 23 Unity Place. Newburgh, NY 12550 - See Plan SP5

Brief Description of Proposed Action: Add

8-light fixtures on 15-ft. poles within southeast parking lot/access drive perimeter to provide safety lighting during occupied hours when natural light not avaialble.

· · ·					
	<u> </u>	Telepho	one: (845) 569-7	7970	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: JWCAH. Inc., c/o Jason Joorabchi, Manage	۲	E-Mail			
Address: 23 Unity Place				Zip Code:	
City/PO:			State: NY	12550	
Newburgh	tive adaption 0	f e plan, local law	, ordinance,	NO	YES
Newburgn 1. Does the proposed action only involve the legisla administrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of	f the proposed s	ction and the envi	ironmental resource	s that X	
					YES
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, appr If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:	oval or funding	from any other ge	, ((), (), (), (), (), (), (), (), (), (X	
 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous or controlled by the applicant or project sponsed) 	properties) own or?		acres acres acres		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and		osed action.	I Residential (sul	burban)	
☐ Urban ☐ Rural (non-agriculture)	🗆 Aquatic	□ Other (specify	y):		-
🗆 Parkland				<u>. </u>	·

Page 1 of 4

	NO	YES	N/A	_
s the proposed action,		X		
A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		X		7
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?	<u> </u>	NO	YES	3
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plant			X	1
		NO	YES	-
to the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental P	liear	<u> </u>		-
es, identify:		X		
		NO	YES	s
a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		X		7
			X	-1
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			Į	_
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed	action?		X	
		NO	YE	
c. Are any pedestrial accommendation of the state energy code requirements? Does the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		1	X	•
Low Energy Light Emitting Diodes (LED)			1	
		NO	YI	ĩs
). Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? not applicable				
If No, describe method for providing potable water:		-		
If No, describe method for providing potable water		-		
not applicable		NO	Y	ES
1 Will the proposed action connect to existing wasterface difference		1		
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		-		
			$+\overline{\mathbf{v}}$	'ES
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Histo	ric		-+-	00
		X		
b is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?				
or lands adjoining the proposed action, or	ntain	NO		(ES
 13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, or wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 		X		
wetlands or other waterbourds regulater by	vdv?	x	ł	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wehated of water If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		- 5		
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and entering an		- 2		
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Cl	eck all	that apply	y:	
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the projection of the p	ety 1	ighting		
Distoletine Developed site - adding out				YI
tion contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, liste	u		x	
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any or endangered? by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?				
by the state of a state of the			0	Y
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?			X	Y
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources	?	L	0 X	<u> </u>
17. Will the proposed action create storm what distance of the storm o			^	
If res,				
	n drains	s)?		
a, this sector is the second to established conveyance systems (runoff and stor				3 C -
a. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and stor b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and stor If Yes, briefly describe:	\$			1

the impoundment of	NO	YES
 18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)? If Yes, explain purpose and size:	X	
the tention of an active or closed	NO	YES
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed	X	
solid waste management facility?		
If Yes, describe:	ł	1
the subject of remediation (ongoing or	NO	YES
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	X	
If Yes, describe:		
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE	BEST	OF MY
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCOUNTS		
KNOWLEDGE JWCAH, Inc.	-14-	
Applicant/sponsor name: Richard I. Eldred, P.E. Date: May 13,22		
Signature: fichare 1.81 dred		

ł

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	 	
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic of		
6.	and a training of the second action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
ł	treatment utilities?		
8	 b. public / private wastewater incanners and an analysis of important historic, archaeological, Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources? 		
	 architectural or aesthetic resources? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? 		

		No, or	Moderate
		small	to large
		impact	impact
		may	may
		oceur	occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential f	for erosion, flooding or drainage		
problems? 11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental reso	urces or human health?		

1

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

0	Check this box if you have determined, based on the inform that the proposed action may result in one or more potent environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the inform that the proposed action will not result in any significant ac	
	/	Date
	Name of Lead Agency	
	rint or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
PI	_	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)
	Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	
L		•

Page 4 of 4



STA	TISTIC	:s									NOTES
Doscrip	csion		Symbol	Avg	Nax	Mir. 4	tax/Min	Avg/Min	Avg	/Max	E. ALL POLE MEL
Upper	Pingilot		<u>ہ</u>	0.80 fc.	21.26 %	0.00 fc	N/A	N/A		G:†	AT 15 FEET H LIGHT SPILL HORIZONTAL
											2. CAUCULATED CANDLES (%) AND DO NOT POTENTIAL U
Symbo/	Label	Cty	Catelog Number	Description		Lamp	£₩ø	Examples and the second se	LLP	Wats	VERICLE AF
	Ð	8	ALED4T78 - RWLED4T78 - RWLED4T78SF - WPLED4T78 (TYPE W)	CAST FINME HOUSING, 5 BOARDS EA LED, MOLDS RASTIC RO WITH SPECI AND 1 APER LOD, CLEAR GLASS LEN WHITE PAIN LENS FRAM	CIRCUIT CF WITH 1 20 2-PIECE FLECTOR ULAR FINISH ITURE PER I, D.AT 5 IN CAST ITED METAL	SIX WHRTE MULTI-CHIP LIGHT EMITTING DIODES (LEDS), 2 LEDS TILTED S&-DEGREES FROM VERTICAL BASE-UP POSITION AND CANTED TRAIGHT ANEAD, 2 LEDS TILTED 57- DEGREES FROM VERTICAL BASE-UP POSITION AND CANTED T8-DEGREES FROM STRAIGHT ANEAD, 2 LEDS TILTED 57- DEGREES FROM STRAIGHT ANEAD, 2 LEDS TILTED 57- DEGREES FROM VERTICAL BASE-UP POSITION AND CANTED 22-DEGREES FROM	ALED4T78.ies	Absolute	<. <u>89</u>	79.1	3. JESNA RECON HIGH AC MEDIUM LOW LEX PARKING A HIGH AC MEDIUM LOW LEX